IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Hidden Moss Drive, 540’ N of
The ¢/1 of Walnutwood Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(942 Hidden Moss Drive)
8™ Election District ~+OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3" Councilmanic District

*  (Case No. 99-79-A

William B. Francik, et ux
Petitioners

* * * #* * * * * * % *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a
Petition for Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, William B. and Pamela
S. Francik. The Petitioners seek relief from Sections 1B01.2.c.6 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.ZR.) (Section V.B.6.b of the Comprehensive Manual of
Development Policies (C.M.D.P.)) to permit a window to property line setback of 1 foot
on two sides and a rear yard setback of 14 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, and from
Section 1801.2.c.6 of the B.C.Z.R. and V.B.7 of the C.M.D.P. to allow 280 sq.ft. of
private open space in lien of the required 500 sq.fi. for an existing porch enclosure. The
subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan
submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were William and Pamela

Francik, Leslie Munson and Allison Om, adjacent property owners on both sides of the

o
% subject property, Ken Colbert, Professional Engineer who prepared the site plan of this
E_ property, and Mark Wittstadt, a former resident of the area, and Anthony J. DiPaula,
£
b

NS Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. Mr. Frank Roylance, appeared on behalf of the
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Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property consists

of a gross area of 1.829 sq.ft., more or less, zoned D.R. 3.5 and is improved with a three-

story, single-family, inside townhouse dawelling:—The property is focated—within-the
townhouse community known as Huntington Manor in Hunt Valley. At issue in this case
is a one-room enclosure which was constructed beneath an existing deck on the property
in 1995. Testimony revealed that the Petitioners are the first owners of the subject
dwelling and have resided on the property since early 1995. Mr. Francik testified that
shortly after they moved into the home, he requested permission, and was given approval
by the Homeowner’s Association at that time, to construct a one-room enclosure beneath
his deck. Mr. Francik submitted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 5 a copy of the
drawing of the subject room which had been submitted for approval. This drawing was
approved and signed by David B. Dodge, a representative of Security Management
Corporation, who, on behalf of Universal Housing Corporation, was then in charge of the
Huntington Manor Homeowner’s Association. Pursuant to that approval, Mr. Francik
proceeded with the construction of the enclosure in March 1995. Mr. Francik stated that
he was unaware that a permit from Baltimore County was required or that the subject
addition violated zoning setbacks on his property until the new Board of Directors for the
Homeowner’s Association advised him in March 1998 that a permit was necessary. Mr.
Francik noted that the one-room enclosure had existed for nearly three years before there
were any complaints. He further noted that his property backs up to open space and
woods.

As noted above, Ms. Lesliec Munson and Ms. Alison Om, who reside on either

side of the subject property, attended the hearing and offered their full support of the




subject enclosure. Both ladies testified that they believe the room addition enhances their

property values as well as the Franciks® property and indicated that they, too, would like
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to have an addifional room under their existing decks it their hnances would aliow them
to do so. In addition to his immediate neighbors® support, Mr. Francik also circulated a
Petition around his neighborhood which was signed by other residents in the Huntington
Manor community indicating their support of the subject addition.

Furthermore, Mr. Mark Wittstadt, a former property owner and member of the
Board of Directors of the Huntington Manor Homeowner’s Association, appeared and
testified on behalf of the Petitioners. Mr. Witistadt testified that in November, 1996, the
Architectural Review Committee for Huntington Manor, of which he was Chairman, had
a meeting and approved all exterior improvements which had been made as of the date of
that meeting by all of the neighbors in Huntington Manor. Mr. Wittstadt submitted a
copy of a memorandum prepared by him, dated November 29, 1996, which indicated that
all exterior improvements that were in existence at the time of their survey, including the
Franciks” addition, had been approved.

As a result of a recent survey of the neighborhood, the current Board of Directors
of the Homeowner’s Association found that no permit had been obtained by Mr. Francik
in 1995 when the addition was constructed. The Association subsequently advised Mr.
Francik of their findings. Thus, the Petitioners come before me secking relief to
legitimize the enclosure which has existed on the property for over three years.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning

regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and his property. McLean v.

N Soley. 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the
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Petitioner must meet the following:

1)  whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a permitted
purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome;

2)  whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial
justice to the applicant as well as other property owners in the
district or whether a lesser relaxation than that applied for would
give sufficient relief; and,

3)  whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit
of the ordinance will be observed and public safety and welfare
secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals. Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

After due consideration of all of the testimony and evidence offered at the
hearing, including the full support of Mr. Francik’s immediate neighbors who would be
the most affected by the enclosure, as well as the neighbors who signed the Petition
circulated by Mr. Francik, and considering the prior approvals given to him by two
Huntington Manor community organizations, ! find that the relief requested should be
granted. As noted above, the subject enclosure had existed on the property for nearly
three years prior to the discovery that a permit and variances were required. To require
strict compliance with the zoning regulations would create a practical difficulty and
unreasonable hardship for the Petitioners. It has been established that special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the subject property and that the
requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use of the land
due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel. In addition, the relief
requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general welfare, and

meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing

on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the variance requested should be
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

Baltimore County this iﬁf day of December, 1998 that the Petition for Variance
seeking relief from Sections 1B01.2.c.6 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.ZR.) (Section V.B.6.b of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies
(C.M.D.P.)) to permit a window to property line setback of 1 foot on two sides and a rear
yard setback of 14 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, and from Section 1B01 2.c.6 of the
B.C.ZR. and V.B.7 of the CM.D.P. to allow 280 sq.ft. of private open space in lieu of

the required 500 sq.ft. for an existing porch enclosure, in accordance with Petitioner’s

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

TMK:bjis




Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue

Office of Planning E?gsgn, Maryland 21204
-887-4386

December 2, 1998

Anthony J. DiPaula, Esquire
614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
W/S Hidden Moss Drive, 540’ N of the ¢/l of Walnutwood road
(942 Hidden Moss Drive)
8™ Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District
William B. Francik, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 99-79-A

Dear Mr. DiPaula:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the aboved-captioned
matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may
file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.
For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and

Development Management office at 887-3391.
Very truly yours,

N L

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. William B. Francik
942 Hidden Moss Drive, Cockeysville, Md. 21030

M. Frank D. Roylance
1034 Hidden Moss Drivei/Cockeysviﬂe, Md. 21030

People’s Counsel; C337A7 ile

R, Printed with Soybean ink
% é) on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Adm_inistrative Va_riance

to the Zoning‘ Commissicner of Baltimore t'ounty

- for the properiy located at 942 Hidden Moss' Drive
which is presently zoned DR ~ 3.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Dept, of Fermits &Tevel opment: .
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situata in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attachec
hereto and made a part herec, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s} 1R01.2.c.6. and V.B.6.b. . CMDP
to allow a window to property line setback of 1 ft. on 2 sideyards & 14 ft, rear
vard in lieu of 15 ft. & 1B01.2.c.6. & V.B.7., QP to allow 280 sqg.ft. private open

space in lieu of 500 sg. ft.

cf the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship er
jeal diffi . .

pracical Sl Owner cbtained permission fromH.0.A. to construct a porch enclosure

below the deck and was not aware that permit was required. The rear yard faces

a large open space area. : ) .

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Reguiations,
i, orwe, agree to pay expenses of above Varianee advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are o
be bound by the zening regulations and restrictigns of Battimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baitimare County.

YWe do salamnty declare and affirm, under e cenaines ot sefjury, that lwe ate =2
lagar owner(s) of the property wmen s the suttjes: of tus Peubon.

Contract Purchaserdessess ~ ~ 0 T T T Legal Cwnerts)-
William R, ™rancik

Type or Snnt Name) UW?nm Namey I,
Sigratyre Signature B
Pamela 8. Francik
Agdrass ype or Part Name;
Ciy State Zipeace Signature
Atamey far Paunoner 7 942 Hidden Moss Drive 410-370-0050
Type or Part Name Addgress Pheone No
Hunt Valley MD 21030
Sty Stae Zigeace
Signature Name, Acdress ang phone number of representative 1o e contacieg
Kemneth J. Colbert, P.E. .
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.
Acdress Prone Na. Name
2835 G Smith Avenue 410-653-3838
Cav Siate Zipcace Adcress Phone Ne.

Baltimore, MD 21209

A Public Heqnng kaving Seen requested and/of found 1o pe requrRd, s crdered Ly the loning Commisuoner of Sattimere County, this — Sayat H
~ that the sumect mattar of this petiticn Be se! for @ sublic hecnng . cdverlned. ot requred Dy the Joning Reguichons of Bottimera Caunty, 0 'wo newizooers of ge-ers [

crculction througrouw! dcitimere County, and hat ine crogerty Detepasied — o AR "

Zoming Commisscner of 3a.tirnore County
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{% L0 Reviewemav: . _pam . . _ {0 Prmted with #_.i__
= g %,9 on Recycy

) ESTMATED POSIING DATE o - -
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The undemsigned hereby affirms under the penzlties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the persanal knowledge of the AfTiant{s) and that Affiant(s) is/are comperent 10
testify thereto in the event that 2 public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiani(s) does/do presently reside at 942 Hidden Moss- Drive

adoress .
Huntvalley, MD 21030 -
City State ] Zip Cose

That based upon personal knowledge, the feliowing are thie facts upan which IAve base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: (ingicaze rarcsig or anficuny)

He obtained permission from the H.0.A. to construct ‘an enclosed

_porch below the deck and we were not aware that a permit was

Ty ired

That Affianu(s) acknowledge(s) ihat if a protest 1s filed. Affiant(s) wall be required to pav 3 reposting and advertising fee and

may be required {0 provide additional information, P -COc
W I 22

o A FHlem Qs A

rﬁ.{u’:,”:,"n{ﬂ’“‘ B fraviex E;F':B,o :?m ¢ francik

Ao SIS
STATE OF MARYLAND. COUNTY OF BALTFMORE. 1o wil:

> A
! HEREBY CERTIFY. this _ /4 davor UGusT 19 78 tetoreme.a Notary Pubhc of the State
of Marvland. in and for she County atormand, pessonally appeared

Wittimm B. Fltanme e ane Camers S Flarnee

the Afliants(s) herewn. personally known or satisfactonly dentfied o me as suc Allianit(s). and made oath in due form of law
that the matters and f3cts heremabove set forth are trie and cerrest to the best of hisherihenr knowledge and behe!.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notanal Seal.
i
Avecsr 140 1998 )
date NOTARY PUBLIC NQ/
My Lomoussiorffi3ER0 L LYNEH, SR.

NOTARY PUBLY  STATE OF MARYLAND
MY COMMISS:.iv LXPIAES JULY 1, 1999

- - ——
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L5 W LR G




 Affidavit 5EE e varisnoo

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury 10 the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Connty, 3- follows

That the information herein given is within the personal knowicdge of the AfTiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are competent 1o
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiani(s) does/do presentlvresidet . 942 Hidden Moss- Drive

adress i ]
Huntvalley, MD 21030 -
Cay Stacy : Zp Coce

That based upon personal knowledge. the fellowing are thie facts upon which IAve base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: fadh e of difficutty)

We obtained permission from the H.0.A. to construct an enclosed

_porch below the deck and we were not aware that a permit was

_r_gr%n'i red

That Affiani(s) acknewledge(s) that if a protest is filed. Affiant(s) will be required 10 pav a reposting and advertsing fe= and
may be reguired 10 provide addinenal information.

e (Vi

{Srgnature;

wWtibigm 0 FRANCIK

Ryoe of pnnt name

14

Wp;msw § RaLSk

Mype of dnnt name; 7

HRneowy
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTINIORES 10 wil:
-]
I HEREBY CERTIFY. tas_ 14~ aayor PosesT 1979 before me. a Notary Public of the State
of Marvland. in ard lor ithe County aloresand. personally appeared
Lo coiam B.FEEame ¢ Aer Pamecsn S. Furrocie

the Afftamis(s) herewn. personally known or satisfactonly wenufied to me as such Affianis), and made nath in due form of law
that the matters and facts heremabove set forth are true and correst to the best of hisshestherr kne gz and behefl

. T \
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. / ~
=
RoeusT 14 /298 l
dae OTAR¥PLUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 1, 1998




%, Tetition for Administrative Variance

e s

to the Zoning" Coﬁlmissi&);er"d'f Balt:u:nore .County

for the property located at 942 Hidden Moss Drive
which is presently zoned DR - 3.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Pept, of Fermits &1 .
The undersigned, legal cwner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat atackec

hereta and made a part herecf, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1BQ 1 , 2 .C.6. and V.B.6.b., CMDP
to allow a window to property line setback of 1 ft. on 2 sideyards & 14 ft. rear
yard in lieu of 15 ft. & 1B01.2.c.6. & V.B.7., ODOP to allow 280 sq.ft. private open

space in lieu of 500 sq. ft. .

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore Caunty; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
ctical diffi . N

practicsl U™ owmer cbtained permission fromH.0.A. to construct a porch enclosure

below the deck and was not aware that permit was required. The rear yard faces

a large open space area. ) .

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Reguiations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc.. upen filing of this petition, and further agree to and are ic
be bound by the zoning regulations and restricions of Baltirmore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Saitimore County.

WWe <o soiemniy declare ang affim. under the Qenaites of genury. that liwe 200 ~2
legal ownerta) of e property wimch 1 the sutjec: of e Petibon,

Conact Purchaserlesseer ~~ ~ 7 7 777 Legal Cwnerts):
William B, ™rancik

{Type or Pont Namey (Type or Pt Namey
Signadire v

Signature

Pamela S, Francik

Accress (Type or Print Name)
Gy State dpcsce &m -
Aftcney for Petnoner 942 Hidden Moss Drive 41 0-370-~-0050
Type or Prnt Namer Address Phone No
Hunt Valley MD 21030
City Slate Ziveace
Signatue Name, Address anc phone numer of represenane 1o be comtacted
Kemmeth J. Colbert, P.E. .
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc,
Agaress Prene Na, Name
2835 G Smith Avenue 410-653-3838
= Stare Zocace . Adcrass Phane Na.

Baltimore, MD 21209

A Public Heanng hawng Been requeted and/or Iound 1o be reaured, if 1 ordered Ly e lamng Commisoner of Jaitmom Counly, thy ___aavel 1%
MOt the ec: metter of IMs CeNBSr Do 1wl for & oulhe Pecrng . Quvartied a3 fecured By e lamng Reguichans af Saiticare Caunty, n hwa new:gapen of go=ea
Srculghon Ingughout Beinmare Counly, and INGt the Srccerly Cw repatied.

. . o . r——
& Mvmwoer . _oaw LA Praed win * ,_ZL
«? %’9 onh » P
) ESTMATED POINNG DATE .



$ o ¢ a1
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

Civil Engineers * Surveyors ¢ Planners é

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR
942 HIDDEN MOSS DRIVE

Beginning at a point on the west side of Hidden Moss Drive which is of varying
width, at the distance of 540 feet north of the centerline of the nearest
intersecting street, Walnutwood Road, which is of varying width.

Being Lot 231, Block A, Section VI, in the subdivision of Hunters Run, as
recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #60, Folio #89, containing 1,829 square
feet (0.42 acres). Also known as 942 Hidden Moss Drive and located in the 8™
Election District, 3" Councilmanic District.

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209 ; Cf
Telephone: {410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953
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®
AD M, VEE -

. RE: Case No.: ﬁq '74’&
Petitionei/Deve]oper:.% CHME ; ERG

DICHAED UIAT=, BE-
Date ofHeaﬂ'no ?{/;4 /?8
Baitimore County Department of :

Permits and Development Management CME~ Frx- 5% - 2424
County Office Building, Room 111 7?5
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention. Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter 15 to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at M4Z ﬁ[p DEM MesSS Dﬁ’

The sign(s) were posted on &/ Zg / q 5

f (Mofth. Day, Year)

-

TONING womce

ADMINISTRATIVE ‘ : PA—[—'R 1 CK M ) O 'KE'E-FE;

(Signature of Sign| Poster and Date)

! VA R ’ AN C E (Printed Name)
_“L’L—“u 522 FENNY LANE
{Address)

HUNT VALLEY, MD. 21020
(City, State, Zip Code)
410-066:53¢64 ;1 derl-4i0905-857!
(Telephone Number)

GA4-9 HIDJER #0035 DR

el o

L / ®



Baltimore County Department of

RE: Case No.: qq 74 ’4

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens -

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Petitioner/Developer: w FIMN@K 1mL
Yo ANTHONY DI PAVLA , ESP
Date of Hearing/Closing: H/ﬂ 75

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuousiy on the propery located at #‘H-Z H IPPEN Moss DE.

The sign(s) were posted on

#9421

f’/ 10/25

7-A
H !PVEN MOSS DR .

RANCIKC  eTaL

jo/2% /48

H-1/9/498

( Moﬂth, Da’u Year)

Sincer

W U.Olafy 1))2

(Signature of Sign Poster afd Date)

PATRICK M. O'KEEFE
(Printed Name)
525 PENNY LANE
(Address)

HUNT VALLEY, MD. 21030

{City, State, Zip Code)
410-5665246 ; cELL-410-905857]

- V(Telepﬂhonle Numtber})




T BALTIMURE GUOUNTY DEFARTVIENT Ur SERl LS AND UEVELUFVIEIN T MANALDEIVIRIN A

' ZONING REVIEW ‘
ADMINISTRATIVE VAR!ANQ— E INFORMATION §HEE!7AND DATES

Case Number 99-| 7 |-A Address __ L 4R %&x losg DR

Contact Person: __ O W < fq LEC AWDENS Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name o

Filing Date: __ >~ {9~ TS Posting Date: &~ 5075 Closing Date: (4 15 -

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTINGI/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for ail printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
gr?perty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet Oto
file a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

- 3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning

commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
pt:)ste%, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SiGN FORMAT

Case Number 99-f 74 |-A Address S € X H LoD N\ess ul/ i

Petitioner’'s Name LAV C | K. Telephone

s o 3
Posting Date: % S0 -9% Closing Date: a- - F% -
Wording for Sign: _To Permit B WX Dowr o Dacpet e Cewe Sexrper oF

(. SE S ne amne § LU T cclera Do tulicn or (SF7.

T RO SeTE Rusew crEm SR Ta e cr SO0 ssTe

£
A

WCR - Revised 7/2/98

9



BALTIMORE COUNTY {JJARTMENT OF PERMITSAND DEVHJPPMENT MANAGEMENT
. ZONING REVIEW

Stacy Gardner Telephone:  (410) 781-4000

Shannon-Baum Signs, Inc. Toll Free: (800) 368-2295

105 Competitive Goals Drive _ Fax: (410) 781-4673

Baltimore, MD 21784 i

Richard Hoffman Telephone:  (410) 879-3122

904 Deliwood Avenue u

Faliston, MD 21047

Garland E. Moore ' Telephone:  (410) 242-4263

3225 Ryerson Circle Mobile: (410) 382-4470

Baltimore, MD 21227

Tom Ogle Telephone:  (410) 687-8405

325 Nicholson Road Mobile:(410) 262-8163

Baltimore, MD 21221 Fax: (410) 687-4381

Patrick M. O'Keefe, Sr. Telephone:  (410) 666-5366

523 Penny Lane Cell: (410) 905-8571

Hunt Valley, MD 21030 Fax: (410) 628-2574
(410) 882-2469

THE PETITIONER MUST USE ONE OF THE SIGN POSTERS ON THIS APPROVAL LIST. ANY
REPOSTING MUST BE ALSO BE DONE BY ONE OF THESE APPROVED POSTERS. [F YOU WISH TO
SELECT A POSTER NOT SHOWN ON THE LIST ABOVE, PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT/ZONING REVIEW IS REQUIRED.

THIS DEPARTMENT IS NOT ASSOCIATED WITH ANY OF THE ABOVE POSTERS, NOR DO WE
RECOMMEND ANY SPECIFIC ONE. WE DO SUGGEST THAT YOU CONTACT A NUMBER OF THEM TO
COMPARE PRICES SINCE THEIR CHARGES MAY VARY.

WCR - Revised 7/2/98
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i ‘ Deveicpmen Processing
Eammor - v ) County Office Building
Lepartment of Permits and 111 West Chesapezke Ave:
Development Management Towson. Marviand 21702

¢ 1)

AJ:ggs o o

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCTDURES

Baltimore County zZoning regqulations require that notice be given toc the
general public/neighboring pProperty owners relative to property whick
is the subject of an upcaming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and Placement of a notice in at least one
hewspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising ars
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with thig requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

——————

- - ————— . o . o

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: h;7é? :

Petitioner: {A} LLL (¥ T \-““{DPI‘VV(C:”LQ Rﬁ—m&{ £
Location: 42 i ope. (evs D

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL To: .
NAME : (JjLLbLﬂmmJ?h ?2ﬁ PTGqu LTLE}RJCifQ-
ADDRESS: A ¢ X _ ["LL—@@C% [loss "D

PHONE NumBEr: (O~ 370 —©OSO

{(Revised 08/24/98)
79

49-79.

T Prmeg wein Sovoean im

e -



S5 ! Development Processing
§ﬂ*3¢§4 Baltimore County County Office Building

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

*
Sl

October 8, 1998

Anthony J. DiPaula, Esquire
Covahey & Boozer, P.A.
614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. DiPaula:
RE: Case Number 98-79-A, 842 Hidden Moss Drive

The above matter, previously assigned to be heard on October 27, 1998
has been rescheduled for Monday, November 9, 1998 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407,
County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

The new hearing date and time should be affixed to the hearing notice sign
posted on the property as soon as possible.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact Sophia Jennings at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
Arnold =5
Director

Ad:scj

c: Pamela & William Francik
Colbert, Matz, Rosenfelt, Inc.

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

('): Printed with Soybean ink
5 on Recycled Papet

*** x+ | Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
xxxxa | Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
% W Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
NS pdmiandacq@co.ba.md.us

October 7, 1998

Anthony J. DiPaula, Esquire
Covahey & Boozer, PA

614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. DiPaula:
RE: Zoning Case Number 99-79-A, 942 Hidden Moss Drive

The above maiter, previously assigned to be heard on Tuesday, October
27, 1998 has been postponed at your request.

Please be advised that, as the individual requesting and receiving the
postponement, the responsibility and costs associated with the appropriate posting of
the property now lies with you. The petitioner or his/her agent may not personally
post or change a zoning sign. One of the currently approved vendors/posters must
be contacted to do so.

If the property has been posted with notice of the hearing date, as quickly
as possible a notice of postponement should be affixed to the sign(s). Then, upon
notification of the new hearing date, such sign(s) must be changed to give notice of
the new hearing date.

Very truly yours,

AJ:scj

¢. Pamela & William Francik
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt Inc.

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

(}0?9 Printed with Soybean ink
A

on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
October 8, 1998 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
William & Pamela Francik 410-370-0050
942 Hidden Moss Drive
Hunt Vailey, MD 21030

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 99-79-A -

842 Hidden Moss Drive

W/S Hidden Mass Drive, 540" N of centeriine Walnut Wood Road
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner. Pamela S. & William B. Francik

Variance to aliow a window to property line setback of 1 foot on 2 side yards and 14-foot rear
yard in lieu of 15 feet and to allow 280-square foot private open space in lieu of 500 square
feet.

HEARING: Tuesday, October 27, 1998 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

~ _,,.» b ‘,s’._;'
o z,,,,-;/ It 2
Yiswronce 2. Schmidt * 5

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: {1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
LEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3321.
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Development Processing

Baltimore County | County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmiandacq@co.ba.md.us

September 25, 1998

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, wili hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 99-78-A

942 Hidden Moss Drive

W/S Hidden Moss Drive, 540" N of centerline Walnut Wood Road
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Pamela S. & William B. Francik

Variance to allow a window to property line setback of 1 foot on 2 side yards and 14-foot rear
yard in lieu of 15 feet and to allow 280-square foot private open space in lieu of 500 square
feet.

HEARING: Tuesday, October 27, 1998 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Amold Jablon
Director

c: Pamela S. & William B. Francik
Colbert, Matz, Rosenfelt, Inc.

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
OCTOBER 12, 1988.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING CONTACT THIS

o T OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. - IR - TT T T e

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Frinled with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



T4: PO

R. Bruce c"Ec'fej ‘B"Si/

Permits zng Develaopma=it Aeview
0EP&M

SUBJEZT: Zrminc Aa‘necrj Commizzas .
Mezting pat g& fj/ %

FRGM :

Tt = TR e e - - =rm— T - -
ne D:Q-‘.’-L..hcﬂl. ay E.’TV!T'GIH.. ntz] :7GQEC:'C.": 2 esourcs Manzcz= 20T Ras -~
CIimments far e ralicwing Lening Afvissry SOmiTIzs ffome-
¥ p s lisss

RES:sp

BRUCEZ/ DEPRM/TxTSEP



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

"INTERCFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: September 3, 1998
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: %@bert W. Bowling, Chief
Development Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for September 8, 1998

Ttem Nos. 076, 077, 078, @ 080,
081, and 082 AN

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the sublject
zoning items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZONEOB38.NoC



Parris N. Glendening

ST A Maryland Department of Transportation Govemor
S{D"‘# ~State Highway Administration—- -~ ~DadL Winsieas ..

Parker F. Williams

Adrmnistrater

Date: £-3i-%Y

Ms. Gwen Stephens RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 4,79 J R A
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Stephens:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State

Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at
410-545-5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

%/Ml_

/ s~ Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryiand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toii Free

- Mailing Address;_ PO .B‘,”‘ 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Amold Jablen, Director DATE: August 22, 1998
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, I, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petition(s):
Item Nos. 76,77, 78, 79, 80, and 82

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at (401) 887-3480.

Section Chief: W“)’W%M
JU 7 7

AFK/JL

CMEFF_L\MSOFFICE\WINWORD\ZACINGCOM\65.doc

-



MEMO , . e :

To: File
From: Mark H. Wittstadt
Date: November 29, 1996
Subject: Minutes of Meeting

On November 28, 1996 a meeting was held of the Architectural Control
Committee. Present were the following:

Mark H. Wittstadt
Edward Shapiro
Marilyn Payne
Carl Farley

Frank Matunis

The meeting was called to order by Mark H. Wittstadt. The following was
discussed:

Parking: The committee looked over the survey of the homeowners. Despite
overwhelming support for parking designation, it was agreed that the Association did not
have authority to convey any space to the exclusive use of the homeowner, and therefore,
the curbs would be striped so as to show parking spaces, and perhaps eliminate some of
the problem.

Exterior Improvements: The committee agreed, after discussing all existing
exterior improvements, that all were within the guidelines of the by-laws, and were
approved.

I'am to send 2 memo to all homeowners advising of the meeting.

Mark H. Wittstadt



Mr. & Mrs. William B. Francik, Sr.
942 Hidden Moss Drive

e o Hunt-Valley, Maryland 21036 - . e —

(410) 584-9027

September 9, 1998

Zoning commissioner
Baltimore County

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:  Case NO.99-79-A
942 Hidden Moss Drive

Dear Mr. Commissioner,

| would like to offer the following information in support of the zoning
requests on my property at 942 Hidden Moss Drive.

1 wished to enclose the area under my deck at the rear of my townhouse.
Prior to constructing the enclosure, | received written permission from the
Homeowner's Association in 1995. Because the enclosure was betow the deck and
smalter than the deck area, and it was approved by the Homeowner's Association, |
did not realize that there were any zoning problems.

on March 30, 1998 | received a letter from the current Board of Directors
representing our Homeowner's Association. | have enciosed a copy of the letter
for your review. Asstated in the letter our property was inspected on February
18, 1998 by the Association and Christine Botta of the Division of Code Inspection
and Enforcement, Department of Permits and Development Management,
Baitimore County.

Christine Botta determined that we did not have the necessary permit for
our porch enclosure. As suggested in the letter, my wife and i attended the Board
of Directors meeting to discuss the apparent violation with the current Board.

At the meeting, the Board was informed that | had received permission
prior to the construction of the enclosure from the Homeowner's Association.
Furthermore, the Board acknowledged to me that Baitimore County was not going
to press the issue uniess they were requested to intervene by the Association. The
Association asked that | furnish them a copy of my approved sketch, which we did.



Mr, & Mrs. William B. Francik, Sr.
842 Hidden Moss Drive

- ----Hunt Vaftey, Maryland 21030 - -~ ——--
(410) 584-9027

Page 2 of 2
Case No. 99-79-A
942 Hidden Moss Drive

some time went by and my wife and | received another letter from the
Board requesting that we acquire the proper permit from Baltimore County. The
Board aiso acknowledged to me that once we receive the permit from Baltimore
County, they would consider this a dead issue.

Pursuant to their request, my wife and 1 hired Colbert, Matz, and Rosenfelt
to obtain the permit. It was at that time that we learned that a variance would be
necessary.

My wife and 1 have received nothing but compiiments from our neighbors
concerning our porch enclosure. Prior to constructing this enciosure, the area
heneath our deck was unusable after a rain or snow and always remained wet.

As the enclosed letters indicate, my immediate neighbors have no
objections to our enclosed porch beneath our deck. In addition, my property
backs up to a local open space parcel at the rear, which itself adjoins a large
wooded area of permanent floodpiain. | believe that this lessens the impact of the
smalled area of private open space in the rear yard.

Thank you for your consideration of my zoning request.
Very truly yours,

o~ A

Wwilliam B. Francik
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... Homeowner's Association, Inc.

Frank Matunis  §/2 &/ & [nofedoed
President
(410) 785-5677

Vice President
(410} 771-0210
March 30, 1998

Claudenia Burgemeister 7% tIalbcf weo?
Vice President Bill and Pam Francik
(410) 329-1905 942 Hidden Moss Drive

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
Gavin Stﬁngerfoﬁ Hddea Mo 55

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Francik:
Treasurer

(410} 329-1791 Be advised that on February 18, 1998 your property was
. inspected by the Association and Christine Betta of the
Frank Roylance Division of Code Inspection and Enforcement, Department of
Secretary Permits and Development Management, Baltimore County.

(410) 527-4885 It was determined that you constructed a rocm addition

! azq for which the necessary permit was never issued. Please

regard this letter as formal notice that you are to correct

’ﬂw‘/ this viol.agtion as soon_as.possible. You are reguested to

oo ll respond in writing within 30 days to advise of your
progress in bringing this violation into compliance.

L ]
L o .
7 J ‘ The Board meets on the first Thursday of each month
T and you -are certainly welcome to attend a meeting and
discuss this matter with the Board.

Because the Board firmly believes that the
preservation and enhancement of property values, safety and
the appearance of our development regquires enforcing
compliance with the County Code and the Association’s
Covenants, we are committed to this course of action.

On behalf of your neighbors, we appreciate your
cooperation.

Very truly yours,

EDWIN S RO

74
P.O. Box 762 +« Hunt Valley, MD 21030
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Homeowner's Association, Inc.

-

Frank Matunis
President

{410) 785-5677

Ed Shapiro
Vice President
410y 771-0210

September 10, 1958

Zoning Administration and Development Management
111 Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Administrative Vartance #39-79-A
942 Hidden Moss Drive

Claudenia Burgemeister

Vice President
(410) 329-1905

Gavin Stringer
Treasurer
{410) 329-1791

Frank Roylance
Secretary
(410) 527-4885

Dear Zoning Commissioner:

This is to communicate our position with regard to the referenced petition for a
variance.

Shortly after the Association was turned over to the homeowners on January 15,
1998 we established an Architectural Committee and embarked on a program to
review construction already in place to be sure it conformed to our By-Laws and to
Baltimore County Code.

The Francik residence at 942 Hidden Moss Drive was one property we questioned
because of the construction of a wooden exterior room under the rear deck. We
subsequently learned that the Franciks had not obtained a Baltimore County Building
Permit but had received approval for construction from the Architectural Committee
under control of the Developer, Universal Housing. Had the request come before the
present Architectural Committee under control of the homeowners it would not have
been approved.

Our major concems are safety and property values. Safety 1s of primary concern and
can best be achieved through strict adherence to building codes and be subject to
the inspections etc. applied in the administration of those codes.

We are also concerned about property values from an aesthetic point of view and
also because all homeowners in Huntington Manor have purchased what was
advertised as luxury townhomes of 100% masonry exterior construction. The
construction materials used in the Francik room addition are exterior grade wood
sheathing and lack the quality, durability and appeal of masonry construction.

The Homeowners Asscciation dees net wish to impose any extraordinary hardship
on the Franciks but does want to insure compliance with the safety aspects of the
Baltimore County Building Code. There are six other homeowners who live in the
same townhouse unit as the Franciks. If they have no objection and there are no

P.O. Box 762 « Hunt Valley, MD 21030



___ September 10, 1998

Page 2

safety violations the Homeowners Association will not take further issue with this
petition.

If you feel these issues will not be adequately addressed without a formal hearing we
would be pleased to attend or if you want you can call any of the Board Members to
discuss this.

On behalf of the Board of Directors for The Huntington Manor Homeowners
Association,

Frank Matunis
President

CC: William and Pamela Francik
Board of Directors



EDWARD C. COVAHEY, UR.
F. VERNON BOOZER *
MARK S. DEVAN
ANTHONY J. DiPAULA *
THOMAS P. DORE

ROGER J. SULLIVAN
MICHAEL T. PATE

*

COVAHEY & BOOZER, P. A.

— ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Sl4 BOSLEY AVENUE

TOWSOCN, MARYLAND 21204
AREA CODE 410
8528-244|

FAX 410-823-7530

QOctober 2, 1998

ANNEX QFFICE
SUITE 302

806 BALTIMORE AVE.,
TOWSON, MD. 21204

ALSO ADMITTED TO D. C. BAR

Arnold Jablon, Director

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Managemeht
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: CASE NO.: 99-79%9-A
942 HIDDEN MOSS DRIVE
OWNERS: PAMELA & WILLIAM FRANCIK

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Please enter my appearance on behalf of the legal owners,

Pamela S. and William B. Francik. In addition, please treat this
as a request foy postponement of the hearing presently scheduled )

<§§g:gﬁ§§35?7“68€€;;r 27, 1998 at 9:00 a,gjfzéithat the undersigné
has a previously scheduled trial on that same morning in the
District Court for Baltimore City of the case entitled Mayor & City
Council of Baltimore v. Iacobonli Site Specialists, Inc., Case No.
40211-96. Attached hereto is a <c¢copy of the notice.
Coincidentally, the legal owner, William B. Francik, is the Vice
President of Iacoboni Site Specialists, Inc. and is one of the key
witnesses in that trial in the City District Court, and would
likewise not be avallable. It should be noted that the property
does not have to be posted until October 12 so there is more than
sufficient time to reschedule this matter to avoid problems.

It would be greatly appreciated if the undersigned could be
contacted with respect to a new date to avoid any scheduling

conilict. Thank you.

Very truly vyours,

Anthoniy J. DiPaula
AJD/ds
10°ds.5 EGEIVER
enclosure i

YT 5 1000 l;;};‘
cc: MWr. and Mrs. William B. Francik ULt = 3 W58 f:j
j

&-4lg




DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR BALTIMORE CITY 0101
501 E. FAYETTE STREET V)

BALTIMORE, MD 21202-4092

e R B
CIVIL CASE NO.: 0101 - 0040211 - 96
COMPLAINT NO.: 001
TO: DIPAULA, ANTHONY J
614 BOSLEY AVE
TOWSON, MD 21204

MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE
VS.
TACOBONI SITE SPECIALIST INC

DATE: 09/15/98

HEARING/TRIAL NOTICE

THE MERIT TRIAL

IN THE CASE REFERENCED ABOVE IS SET FOR OCTOBER 27,

1998 AT 08:30 AM
IN ROOM 08 , AT 501 E. FAYETTE STREET

(V) , BALTIMORE

MD 21202-4092. ANY POSTPONEMENT MUST COME TO THIS COURT ’
IN WRITING (REFERENCING ABOVE CASE NUMBER IMMEDIATELY. PLEASE PROVIDE
COURT WITH ESTIMATED TIME FOR TRIAL.

ANY REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
SHOULD BE REQUESTED BY CONTACTING THE COURT IMMEDIATELY.

all'

BO7080A
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940 Hidden Mess
Hunt Valley, MD 21030

August 24, 1998

Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County, MD

Dear Zoning Commissioner:

My wife Leslie and I reside at 940 Hidden Moss Drive, immediately
adjoining the Francik residence, and our backyard immediately adjoins their
backyard. We understand that Mr. and Mrs. Francik are requesting a
variance from the setback requirements for the enclosed porch beneath their
deck. We support this request and have no objections whatsoever to this
variance.

Sincerely,

o —

Mr. and Mrs. Jeffery L. Munson

7



August 25, 1998

To the Baltimore County Zoning Comnussioner:

I reside at 944 Hidden Moss Drive, immediately adjoming the Francik
residence, and my backyard immediately adjoins their backyard. I
understand that Mr. and Mrs. Francik are requesting a variance from the
setback requirements for the enclosed porch beneath their deck. I support
this request and have no objections whatsoever to this variance.

Yours truly,
TR
MW;’ OMK,

Alison Om

7
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Mr. & Mrs. William B. Francik, Sr.
o 942 Hidden Moss Drive
- oo T Hunt Valtey, Marytand 21030 R ——

(410) 584-9027

We the undersigned are the neighbors of Bill and Pam Francik, whose address is
942 Hidden Moss Drive, Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030.

We have seen the addition on the back of the Francik’s home, and by our
signatures below express our approval and support for both the addition and for the
variance needed to bring the addition within the guidefines of the Baitimore County
Zoning Code.
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Mr. & Mrs. William B. Francik, Sr.
942 Hidden Moss Drive

e e - .- .-—HuntValley,Merybmd 21630 ——-— — — - — ~ -

(410) 584-9027

We the undersigned are the neighbors of Bill and Pam Francik, whose address is
942 Hidden Moss Drive, Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030.

We have seen the addition on the back of the Francik’s home, and by our
signatures below express our approval and support for both the addition and for the
variance needed to bring the addition within the guidelines of the Baltimore County

Zoning Code.
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